

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2013 DEC 23 PM 1:30

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

---

NO. 70453-2-I

---

ELLIOTT BAY MARINA,

Appellant,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE, a municipal corporation,

Respondent,

and

STATE OF WASHINGTON and KING COUNTY,

Respondents.

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

David S. Mann  
WSBA No. 21068  
GENDLER & MANN, LLP  
936 N. 34<sup>th</sup> St., Suite 400  
Seattle, WA 98103  
(206) 621-8868  
Attorneys for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. REPLY TO THE CITY’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

    A. The 1961 Basic Agreement Establishes Two Distinct Sewerage Systems .....2

    B. The 1987 Joint Use Agreement Did Not Convert Ownership of the King County’s South Magnolia Trunk Line to the City .....5

    C. The Marina’s Connection to King County’s Magnolia Trunk Line is Consistent with the Basis Agreement .....6

    D. The City’s Assertions that the Marina Benefits from or Burdens Seattle’s Sewerage System are Not Supported .....7

        1. The Marina’s use of sub-meters does not justify imposition of the City’s System Rate .....7

        2. The Marina does not contribute to the City’s CSOs .....8

    E. Additional Key Material Facts are Not Disputed .....9

III. REPLY ARGUMENT .....9

    A. The Marina is Not Mounting a Rate Challenge .....9

    B. Utility Charges are Not Per-Se Valid Fees .....10

    C. Application of the *Covell* Factors Confirms That the City’s Imposition of its System Rate Charge on the Marina is an Unconstitutional Tax ..... 12

        1. The primary purpose of the System Rate charge is to finance the City’s sewer system .....12

        2. The City’s System Rate is not allocated exclusively to regulating the entity or activity being assessed ..... 15

3.	There is no direct relationship between the System Rate and the service received, or burden created, by the Marina .....	15
D.	Equitable Estoppel is Not Applicable to Defend an Illegal Tax.....	16
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Adams Cy. v. Ritzville State Bank</i> , 154 Wash. 140, 144, 281 P. 332 (1929) .....	16
<i>Carrillo v. City of Ocean Shores</i> , 122 Wn. App. 592, 603, 94 P.3d 961 (2004).....	12, 14, 16
<i>Corwin Inc. Co. v. White</i> , 166 Wash. 195, 6 P. 332 (1929) .....	16
<i>Covell v. City of Seattle</i> , 127 Wn.2d 874, 879, 905 P.2d 324 (1995).12, 14, 15	
<i>Finch v. Matthews</i> , 74 Wn.2d 161, 169, 443 P.2d 833, 838-39 (1968).....	16
<i>Robinson v. City of Seattle</i> , 119 Wn.2d 34, 83-84, 830 P.2d 318, 346 (1992).....	16
<i>Samis Land Co. v. City of Soap Lake</i> , 143 Wn.2d 798, 807-811, 23 P.3d 477 (2001).....	11, 12, 15
<i>Storedahl Properties, LLC v. Clark County</i> , 143 Wn. App. 489, 498-506, 178 P.3d 377 (2008) .....	11
<i>Teter v. Clark County</i> , 104 Wn.2d 227, 234-236, 704 P.2d 1171 (1985) 13	
<i>Thurston County Rental Owners Ass'n v. Thurston County</i> 85 Wn. App. 171, 178-179, 931 P.2d 208 (1997) .....	13
<i>Tukwila School Dist. No. 406 v. City of Tukwila</i> , 140 Wn. App. 735, 745- 747, 167 P.3d 1167 (2007) .....	13
<i>Twitchell v. City of Spokane</i> , 55 Wash. 86, 89, 104 P. 150 (1909) .....	10
<i>Vedder v. Spellman</i> , 78 Wn.2d 834, 837, 480 P.2d 207, 209 (1971) .....	16

**Treatises**

Eugene McQuillen, *The Law of Municipal Corporation*, 3<sup>rd</sup> Ed. Rev., §  
35:69 (2006) ..... 11

**Municipal Code**

SMC 21.16.040.A ..... 6

SMC 21.28.040.B. .... 1, 4, 10

SMC 21.28.040.B.1 ..... 1, 4

SMC 21.28.040.B.2 ..... 1, 4, 10

SMC 21.28.090.A.1 ..... 7
